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INTRODUCTION

Michael Fesenko was born on December 1, 1900 in Krasnovodsk, Turkestan then part of the
Imperial Russian Empire where his father was commanding a Cossack detachment serving as border
guards. He completed school in Kuban in 1919 and continued his studies in Kuban and in
Czechoslovakia. In the United States, he studied at the Bloomfield Theological Seminary for one
year and three years at the Princeton Theological Academy which he completed on May 7, 1929. He
was ordained on May 8, 1929 as a pastor in the Newark, New Jersey presbytery. He was appointed
pastor in Toronto from May, 1929 and he held this position for 47 years. He married Julia
Maystrovych in 1933.

He held various positions in the Ukrainian Presbyterian Church in Canada and in the Ukrainian
community at the national and international levels. He also edited a number of periodicals including
The Evangelical Truth, Kubanskii Krai and other literature.

This Fonds is of special interest to researchers in the area of the history of religion among Ukrainian
Canadians and Ukrainians in general.
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10
11
12
13
14
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Personal Documentation and Related Material

Brief biography of Rev. Michael Fesenko and Brief History of the
Ukrainian Presbyterian Church

Bolotenko, Alexander -Personal Documents

Dontsov, Dmytro - Correspondence
Iwanys, Wasyl - Lease (and newsclippings)

Laibida, Catherine - Estate

Curch Matters

Statut - Vseukrainska Pravoslavna Tserkovna Rada (and notes)
Register of members - Ukrainian Presbyterian Church, Toronto
Minutes of Church Executive Meetings

Marriage Register of Church

Communion Roll and Register

Financial Records - Toronto

Financial Records - Toronto

Financial Receipts

Statistics on the Ukrainian Presbyterian Church in Toronto;
Building requirements for new church

Date

1976

1920-1938,
1950-1962

1947-1951
1948
1962

1927
1933-1935
1934-1935
1912-1935
1943-1947
1941-1943
1943-1944
1946-1947
1941,1945-1946
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1 15 Financial Records 1965-1969

1 16 Financial Records 1966-1971

1 17 Roll Book for Sunday School 1937-1940

1 18 Roll Book for Sunday School 1941-1947

1 19 Lists of donors to Church Fund 1940-1956

1 20 Church Announcements - Christmas - various n.d.

1 21 Church Announcements - Easter - various n.d.

1 22 Church Announcements - various 1968-1971

1 23 Church Announcements and related material 1941-1948

1 24 Pavlo Sych - Church Choir 1942

1 25 Ukrainian Presbyterian Young People’s Society - Records 1960-1965

Bulletin - Evangelical Truth

2 1 Bulletins March,1965-
December, 1965

2 2 Bulletins January, 1966 -
August, 1967

2 3 Bulletins September,
1967-December,
1968

2 4 Bulletins January, 1969-
June, 1970

2 5 Bulletins July, 1970-
December, 1971

2 6 Bulletins January,1972-
December, 1973

2 7 Bulletins January, 1974-

December, 1975
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Newspaper - Evangelical Truth

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Newspapers

Other Publications and Related Material

Ukrainians in Canada-Classified Directory

Kaliendar Ridna Niva

Date

January, 1976-
October, 1976

April, 1941-
December, 1943

January, 1944-
December, 1945

January, 1946-
December, 1947

January, 1948-
September, 1950

May, 1951-
December, 1952

January, 1953-
November, 1954

January, 1955-
December, 1956

January, 1957-
December, 1958

January, 1959-
December, 1960

January, 1961-
December, 1961

January, 1962-
April, 1963

1947-1948
1949
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3 9 Kalendar-Almanac Novoho Shlakhu 1954

3 10 Kalendar Provydinnia 1950

3 11 Vilna Kuban - Bulletin 1949-1950

3 12 Kubanskii Krai - Bulletin 1951-1958

3 13 Kubanskii Krai - Bulletin 1958-1963

3 14 Newsclippings 1943-1948

3 15 Photographs 1933-1955

3 16 Ilustrations on Prison Life in Siberia n.d.

4 1 List of Publications in Volume 4

5 1 A ‘Welcome’ document dated December 31, 1949 and a Memorial 31 Dec. 1949

Roll of members of the Ukrainian Presbyterian Church who served
in the Canadian Armed Forces during the Second World War.



