

du Canada

Manuscript **Division** 

Division des manuscrits

### Rev. Michael Fesenko

MG 30, D 226

Finding Aid No. 2191 / Instrument de recherche no 2191

Prepared by Myron Momryk in 1999 for the Social and Cultural Archives Section

Préparé en 1999 par Myron Momryk des archives sociales et culturelles

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Pages
PERSONAL DOCUMENTATION AND RELATED MATERIAL	
CHURCH MATTERS	
BULLETIN - EVANGELICAL TRUTH	
NEWSPAPER -EVANGELICAL TRUTH	
OTHER PUBLICATIONS AND RELATED MATERIAL	

#### INTRODUCTION

Michael Fesenko was born on December 1, 1900 in Krasnovodsk, Turkestan then part of the Imperial Russian Empire where his father was commanding a Cossack detachment serving as border guards. He completed school in Kuban in 1919 and continued his studies in Kuban and in Czechoslovakia. In the United States, he studied at the Bloomfield Theological Seminary for one year and three years at the Princeton Theological Academy which he completed on May 7, 1929. He was ordained on May 8, 1929 as a pastor in the Newark, New Jersey presbytery. He was appointed pastor in Toronto from May, 1929 and he held this position for 47 years. He married Julia Maystrovych in 1933.

He held various positions in the Ukrainian Presbyterian Church in Canada and in the Ukrainian community at the national and international levels. He also edited a number of periodicals including <u>The Evangelical Truth</u>, <u>Kubanskii Krai</u> and other literature.

This Fonds is of special interest to researchers in the area of the history of religion among Ukrainian Canadians and Ukrainians in general.

# Rev. Michael Fesenko fonds

## MG30 D226

Vol.	File	File Title	Date
		Personal Documentation and Related Material	
1	1	Brief biography of Rev. Michael Fesenko and Brief History of the Ukrainian Presbyterian Church	1976
1	2	Bolotenko, Alexander -Personal Documents	1920-1938, 1950-1962
1	3	Dontsov, Dmytro - Correspondence	1947-1951
1	4	Iwanys, Wasyl - Lease (and newsclippings)	1948
1	5	Laibida, Catherine - Estate	1962
		Curch Matters	
1	6	Statut - Vseukrainska Pravoslavna Tserkovna Rada (and notes)	1927
1	7	Register of members - Ukrainian Presbyterian Church, Toronto	1933-1935
1	8	Minutes of Church Executive Meetings	1934-1935
1	9	Marriage Register of Church	1912-1935
1	10	Communion Roll and Register	1943-1947
1	11	Financial Records - Toronto	1941-1943
1	12	Financial Records - Toronto	1943-1944
1	13	Financial Receipts	1946-1947
1	14	Statistics on the Ukrainian Presbyterian Church in Toronto; Building requirements for new church	1941,1945-1946

2		Rev. Michael Fesenko fonds	MG30-D226
Vol.	File	File Title	Date
1	15	Financial Records	1965-1969
1	16	Financial Records	1966-1971
1	17	Roll Book for Sunday School	1937-1940
1	18	Roll Book for Sunday School	1941-1947
1	19	Lists of donors to Church Fund	1940-1956
1	20	Church Announcements - Christmas - various	n.d.
1	21	Church Announcements - Easter - various	n.d.
1	22	Church Announcements - various	1968-1971
1	23	Church Announcements and related material	1941-1948
1	24	Pavlo Sych - Church Choir	1942
1	25	Ukrainian Presbyterian Young People's Society - Records	1960-1965
		Bulletin - Evangelical Truth	
2	1	Bulletins	March,1965- December, 1965
2	2	Bulletins	January, 1966 - August, 1967
2	3	Bulletins	September, 1967-December, 1968
2	4	Bulletins	January, 1969- June, 1970
2	5	Bulletins	July, 1970- December, 1971
2	6	Bulletins	January,1972- December, 1973
2	7	Bulletins	January, 1974- December, 1975

MG30-D226		D226 Rev. Michael Fesenko fonds	3
Vol.	File	File Title	Date
2	8	Bulletins	January, 1976- October, 1976
		Newspaper - Evangelical Truth	
2	9	Newspapers	April, 1941- December, 1943
2	10	Newspapers	January, 1944- December, 1945
2	11	Newspapers	January, 1946- December, 1947
2	12	Newspapers	January, 1948- September, 1950
2	13	Newspapers	May, 1951- December, 1952
3	1	Newspapers	January, 1953- November, 1954
3	2	Newspapers	January, 1955- December, 1956
3	3	Newspapers	January, 1957- December, 1958
3	4	Newspapers	January, 1959- December, 1960
3	5	Newspapers	January, 1961- December, 1961
3	6	Newspapers	January, 1962- April, 1963
		Other Publications and Related Material	
3	7	Ukrainians in Canada-Classified Directory	1947-1948

Kaliendar Ridna Niva

4		Rev. Michael Fesenko fonds	MG30-D226
Vol.	File	File Title	Date
3	9	Kalendar-Almanac Novoho Shlakhu	1954
3	10	Kalendar Provydinnia	1950
3	11	Vilna Kuban - Bulletin	1949-1950
3	12	Kubanskii Krai - Bulletin	1951-1958
3	13	Kubanskii Krai - Bulletin	1958-1963
3	14	Newsclippings	1943-1948
3	15	Photographs	1933-1955
3	16	Illustrations on Prison Life in Siberia	n.d.
4	1	List of Publications in Volume 4	
5	1	A 'Welcome' document dated December 31, 1949 and a Memorial Roll of members of the Ukrainian Presbyterian Church who served in the Canadian Armed Forces during the Second World War.	31 Dec. 1949